PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA							
Name Execution Date							
Avantec Technologies	Avantec Technologies, Inc. 04/27/2010						
RECEIVING PARTY DATA							
Name:	Odorstar Tech	nnolog	y, LLC				
Street Address:	4041 SW 47 A	Avenue	9				
City:	Fort Lauderda	le					
State/Country:	FLORIDA						
Postal Code:	33314						
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2							
Property Ty	Property Type Number						
Patent Number: 67646		67646	61				
Application Number: 12067		451		 6764661			
CONNEST ONDERICE DATA							
Fax Number: (954)828-9122 0 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. 9							
,							
Phone: 9548281488 Email: ptomail@cwiplaw.com							
Correspondent Name: Christopher & Weisberg							
Address Line 1: 200 E. Las Olas Blvd., Suite 2040							
Address Line 4: Fort Lauderdale, FLORIDA 33301							
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			1001-1				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			John Christopher				
Total Attachments: 5 source=Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=Executed Assignment#page2.tif source=Executed Assignment#page3.tif							

501171148

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0074

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the undersigned, <u>Avantec Technologies</u>, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at 1275 Kinnear Road, Business Technology Center, Suite 254, Columbus, Ohio 43212, are the owners of inventions and discoveries, Letters Patent, and applications for Letters Patent, listed in the attached SCHEDULE A.

Whereas, <u>Odorstar Technology, LLC</u>, a limited liability company, having a place of business at 4041 SW 47 Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33314, and which, together with its successors and assigns, is hereinafter called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits and privileges hereinafter recited.

Now, therefore, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and discoveries, applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America, any and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reissue, re-examination and Convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said applications, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent; listed in the attached SCHEDULE A.
- 2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries listed in the attached SCHEDULE A in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or otherwise;
 - Authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee listed in the attached SCHEDULE A, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct;
 - Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any right in said inventions, discoveries, applications, or patents listed in the attached SCHEDULE A, or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

3.

4.

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications and the said Letters Patent listed in the attached SCHEDULE A shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries.

In testimony of which we have executed this Assignment as a witnessed instrument on the dates indicated next to our names.

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0076

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of the following witnesses:

Signature of Witness

Printed Names of Witness

Signature of Witness

Printed Name of Witness

Assignor:

AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Name: JEnny A. MENTE

As: President Denem

Signed at PALM DEJONT CA, this <u>27</u>⁷⁴ day of <u>Apre</u>, 2010.

Signed, Sealed and Delivered in the presence of the following witnesses:

Signature Printed Names of Witness

Signature of Witness <u>Injua</u> Ivashchuk Printed Name of Witness Assignee:

ODORSTAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC

By:

By: Ocean Bio-Chem, Inc., Manager By: Peter Dornau as President of Ocean Bio-Chem Inc.

, 2010.

REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0077

The forego	bing instrument v	vas acknowle	dged before	me this $\frac{2}{2}$		April, 201	
TECHNO	LOGIES, INC.	He is	personally	known to			,
	Card_	· · ·	4.5 - 1	•			
(NC	TARY SEAL)		· · · · · ·	mar		Bur	m
		MARY J. BUF	Nota	ary Public Sj	gnature	y	
		COMM. #1866	8157 🚦	•			
2725761-2	The second	TARY PUBLIC-CAL RIVERSIDE COU	IFORNIAZ				
, , , , #		Comm. Expires Nov	11, 2013		P	ATENT	

(Name typed, printed or stamped)	
Notary Public	
Commission No.:	
My Commission Expires:	

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\frac{4}{2}$ day of $\frac{100}{2}$, 2010, by Peter Dornau, as President of Ocean Bio-Chem, Inc, Manager of **ODORSTAR TECHNOLOGY**, **LLC**. He is personally known to me or has produced $\frac{100}{200}$ as identification.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Irine nina Notary Public Signature

MATHERINE NIMAN

Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0078

AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Patent Status Chart (Updated April 2, 2010)

Sekaur 11A11

			.	
SHARE	IN FORCE. Expires May 21, 2022 Maint Tees due Jan 20 2012 and Jan 20, 2016	GRANTED. Expires: June 26, 2021 Maint Roes due annially On June 26th (nost due duie June 26th 2011)	GRANTED. - Amury in UK PR and DB due on June 30, 2010 (Maint feedue amually on June 30th). - Instructions to Validate in UK, FR, and DE provided on Mar. 30 2010.	FENDING. - Published June 4, 2009 Mate Mark 10 Mate Mate Mark 10 Mate Mark 10 Mate Mark 10 Mate Mate Mark 10 Mate Mate Mark 10 Mate Mate Mate Mate Mate Mate Mate Mate
NUL	DEVICE FOR DEVICE FOR PRODUCING AN AQUEOUS CHLORINE DIOXIDE SOLUTION	DEVICE FOR PRODUCING AN AQUEOUS CHLORINE DIOXIDE SOLUTION	DEVICE FOR PRODUCING AN AQUEOUS CHLORINE DIOXIDE SOLUTION	SYSTEMS AND METHOD FOR PRODUCING AQUEOUS SOLUTIONS AND GASES HAVING DISINFECTING PROPERTIES AND SUBSTANTIALLY ELMINATING IMPURITIES
RATENT PATENT ISSUE DATE	July 20, 2004	Nov. 17, 2009	Feb. 17, 2010	
PATENT NO.	6,764,661	2415254	EP 1,299,176 B1	
PHINGAND PRORITY DATE	June 27, 2000	June 26, 2001 BASED ON: PCT7/US01/ 20464 Fit.ED: June 26, 2001 PRUORITY TO: 09/605,689 Fit.ED: June 27, 2000	June 26, 2001 BASED ON: PCT/US01/ 20464 FILED: June 26, 2001 PRIORITY TO: 09/605,689 FILED: June 27, 2000	12 Feb. 2009 371 OF: 371 OF: PCT/US06/ 06469 FLLED: Feb. 23, 2006 AND PRIORUTY TO: 11/229,758 FILED: Sept. 19, 2005
SERIAL NO	09/605,689	2415254	01948767.7- 2113	12/067,451
TAVISSY	AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Assignment recorded	AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Assignment recorded	AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, JNC. Assignment recorded	AVANTEC TECHNOLOGIES, INC. Assignment recorded
The second s	Blair Girard	Blair Girard	Blair Girard	James L.H. CHIA Bernardo RICO Margaret E. WILLIAMS
DOCKET NO, & COUNTRY	62000.2018 USA	62000.2018CA Canada	62000.2018EP Europe	1001NP USA

13321

1/1

RECORDED: 05/10/2010

PATENT REEL: 024358 FRAME: 0079